met in the first half-year of 2015/16.

Liabilities to associates and related parties include current loan liabilities to partners of EUR 55,682k (31 January 2015:
EUR 63,860k), resulting mainly from interest on the supplementary partner contribution.

Other financial liabilities (non-current) contain non-current derivative financial instruments of EUR 431k (31 January
2015: EUR 431k).

Other financial liabilities (current) contain current derivative financial instruments of EUR 7,886k (31 January 2015:
EUR 11,721k).

23Notes  I  INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Information on financial instruments
The items in the statement of financial position for financial instruments are assigned to classes and categories.

The carrying amounts for each category and class of financial assets and the fair values for each class are presented
in the following table:

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

31 July 2015

EUR k

Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets

Financial
assets

held for
trading

Outside
the scope
of IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Assets

Available-for-sale
financial assets 0 45,206 0 0 0 45,206 45,206

Trade receivables 2,345,068 0 0 0 0 2,345,068 2,345,068

Loans to and receivables
from associates or
related parties 10,689 0 0 0 0 10,689 10,689

Other loans 48,553 0 0 0 0 48,553 48,596

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 0 0 1,946 0 1,946 1,946

Other financial assets 169,151 0 0 0 0 169,151 169,233

Cash and cash equivalents 237,792 0 0 0 0 237,792 237,792

24

PHOENIX group Half-year report February to July 2015

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  I  Notes

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

31 Jan. 2015

EUR k

Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets

Financial
assets

held for
trading

Outside
the scope
of IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Assets

Available-for-sale
financial assets 0 35,689 0 0 0 35,689 35,689

Trade receivables 2,436,183 0 0 0 0 2,436,183 2,436,183

Loans to and receivables
from associates or
related parties 10,836 0 0 0 0 10,836 10,836

Other loans 45,901 0 0 0 0 45,901 45,922

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 0 0 670 0 670 670

Other financial assets 164,438 0 0 0 0 164,438 164,438

Cash and cash equivalents 567,449 0 0 0 0 567,449 567,449

Available-for-sale financial assets primarily contain shares in unlisted entities. Where no fair value can be
determined, they are recorded at acquisition cost. Shares in listed entities are measured at the quoted price
determined as of the reporting date. For other available-for-sale financial assets, the fair value is determined using
a multiplier method (revenue multiple, level 3). This uses individually derived multipliers between 0.62 and 1.2 (prior
year: between 0.62 and 1.2). A 10 % increase in the multipliers would increase the value by EUR 4,426k (prior year:
EUR 4,426k); a 10 % decrease in the multipliers would decrease the value by EUR 4,252k (prior year: EUR 4,252k).

Derivatives are recognised at their fair values (level 2).

Due to the short-term maturities of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other current financial assets,
their carrying amounts generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date (level 2).

The fair value of loans to and receivables from associates or related entities, other loans, held-to-maturity financial
assets and other non-current financial assets due after more than one year correspond to the net present value of
the payments related to the assets based on the current interest rate parameters and yield curves (level 2).

25Notes  I  INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The carrying amounts for each category and class of financial liabilities and the fair values for each class are
presented in the following table:

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

31 July 2015

EUR k

Other
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities

held for
trading

No category
according to

IAS 39.9

Outside the
scope of

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks 235,764 0 0 0 235,764 235,764

Bonds 592,002 0 0 0 592,002 618,780

Loans 118,113 0 0 0 118,113 118,113

Trade payables 2,950,407 0 0 0 2,950,407 2,950,407

Liabilities to associates
and related parties 55,787 0 0 0 55,787 55,787

Liabilities and provisions for
customer rebates and bonuses 41,196 0 0 0 41,196 41,196

ABS and factoring liabilities 303,237 0 0 0 303,237 303,237

Other financial liabilities 38,031 0 15,999 0 54,030 54,030

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 8,317 0 0 8,317 8,317

26

PHOENIX group Half-year report February to July 2015

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  I  Notes

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

31 Jan. 2015

EUR k

Other
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities

held for
trading

No category
according to

IAS 39.9

Outside the
scope of

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks 184,017 0 0 0 184,017 184,017

Bonds 591,440 0 0 0 591,440 621,663

Loans 109,401 0 0 0 109,401 109,401

Trade payables 3,130,482 0 0 0 3,130,482 3,130,482

Liabilities to associates
and related parties 63,919 0 0 0 63,919 63,919

Liabilities and provisions for
customer rebates and bonuses 42,037 0 0 0 42,037 42,037

ABS and factoring liabilities 321,583 0 0 0 321,583 321,583

Other financial liabilities 22,681 0 16,741 0 39,422 39,422

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 12,152 0 0 12,152 12,152

The fair value of bonds is determined by multiplying the face value of the bond by the quoted market price at the
reporting date (level 1).

Derivatives are recognised at their fair values (level 2).

Due to the short-term maturities of trade payables and other current financial liabilities, their carrying amounts
generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date (level 2).

Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments
PHOENIX applies the following fair value hierarchy to define and present its financial instruments measured
at fair value:

Level 1:	 Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

27Notes  I  INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Level 2:	� Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3:	 Techniques that use inputs that are not based on observable market data.

 Financial instruments measured at fair value

EUR k Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

31 July 2015

Available-for-sale financial assets 0 0 31,880 31,880

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 1,946 0 1,946

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 8,317 0 8,317

31 Jan. 2015

Available-for-sale financial assets 0 0 31,630 31,630

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 670 0 670

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 12,152 0 12,152

The fair value of available-for-sale assets measured at cost of EUR 13,326k (31 January 2015: EUR 4,059k) has not
been disclosed because the fair value cannot be measured reliably.

The following table shows the reconciliation of the fair value based on level 3.

EUR k Available-for-sale assets

1 Feb. 2015 31,630

Total gains and losses recognised in accumulated other comprehensive income 0

Purchase 250

Sale of shares 0

	 thereof recognised in the income statement 0

31 July 2015 31,880

28

PHOENIX group Half-year report February to July 2015

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  I  Notes